Loss for the year (181,655) (230,790)

Total equity 9,572,489 9,684,339

Return on equity (1.9%) (2.4%)

107

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
23	 Effect of restatement

During the current year, while performing the IFRS 17 actuarial calculations, the Group

noticed that certain adjustments were required to the re-insurance contract assets

and liabilities, takaful contract liabilities and other liabilities for the year ended 31

December 2023.  Accordingly, the Group restated the carrying values of certain assets,

liabilities and the total Policyholders’ Fund in the consolidated financial statements as at

31 December 2023, in accordance with IAS 8: Accounting policies, changes in account-

ing estimates and errors.

The impact of the restatement to the shareholders’ consolidated statement of financial position and the policyholders’ results

for the year then ended 31 December 2023 is shown as below:

As at 31 December 2023

As
previously
reported
as at 31

December
2023

Effect of
restatement

Restated
balance
as at 31

December
2023

KD KD KD

Shareholders’ financial statements*
Consolidated statement of financial position

Qard Hassan to Policyholders’ fund 2,396,131 567,044 2,963,175

Policyholders’ deficit reserve (2,396,131) (567,044) (2,963,175)

Policyholders’ results

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income – Policyholders

Takaful service expenses 571,227 (661,592) (90,365)

Re-insurance income from reinsurance contracts held (1,381,236) (212,615) (1,593,851)

Takaful finance income for takaful contracts issued 22,435 282 22,717

Reinsurance finance expenses for reinsurance contracts held (15,861) 2,722 (13,139)

Other income 177,509 68,941 246,450

Unallocated general and administrative expenses (905,744) 235,218 (670,526)

Net surplus/(deficit) from takaful operations 197,807 (567,044)   (369,237)

Policyholders’ assets, liabilities and fund

Re-insurance contract assets 3,838,708 (22,675) 3,816,033

Takaful contract liabilities (6,498,851) (851,306) (7,350,157)

Re-insurance contract liabilities (154,303) 152,089 (2,214)

Other liabilities (2,268,052) 154,847 (2,113,205)

Total policyholders’ fund (2,396,131) (567,044) (2,963,175)

* The restatement did not have any impact on the shareholders’ statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

or loss per share during the year ended 31 December 2023.

24	 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to be consistent with the presentation of financial statements for the cur-

rent year. This reclassification did not have any impact on the total assets, total equity and results for the comparative year.